

No. 06-1181

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMSON TAIWO DADA, PETITIONER

*v.*

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ

*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.

*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

QUYNH BAIN

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
The filing of a motion to reopen removal proceedings does not excuse an alien’s failure to depart within the time specified in an order granting voluntary departure .	18
A. The text of Section 1229c expressly limits how long a discretionary grant of voluntary departure may last .....	19
B. The statutory history of the INA’s voluntary departure provisions confirms that Congress did not intend for the filing of a motion to reopen to excuse an alien’s failure to depart within the prescribed period .....	23
C. There is no conflict between the restrictions on permission to depart voluntarily and the provisions allowing the filing of motions to reopen .....	28
D. The agency’s longstanding position that the filing of a motion to reopen does not suspend the time for voluntary departure warrants deference .....	40
E. The constitutional avoidance canon provides no warrant for a different conclusion .....	49
Conclusion .....	52
Appendix .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A-M-</i> , <i>In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 737 (B.I.A. 2005) . . . . .	38, 45
<i>Alimi v. Ashcroft</i> , 391 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	21, 33
<i>Azarte v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	28, 46
<i>Ballenilla-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 546 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 819 (1977) . . . . .	13
<i>Banda-Ortiz v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1874 (2007) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Bocava v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .	36
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) . . . . .	49
<i>Chouliaris, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 168 (B.I.A. 1977) . . . . .	38
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	49
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981) . . . . .	50
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964) . . . . .	37, 38
<i>Dekoladeno v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-1285 (Mar. 22, 2007) . . . . .	33
<i>El Himri v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	36
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2422 (2006) . . . . .	3
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963) . . . . .	26
<i>Garcia-Mateo v. Keisler</i> , 503 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	20
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) . . . . .	33
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) . . . . .	41
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) . . . . .	41
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992) . . . . .	33
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1984) . . . . .	9, 17, 50

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985) . . . . .	33
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) . . . . .	22
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) . . . . .	22
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) . . . . .	32
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2000) . . . . .	31
<i>Lopez-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	4, 36
<i>Ngaruruih v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	8, 29, 36
<i>Nwakanma v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . .	36
<i>Obale v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 453 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . .	36
<i>Pace v. Diguglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Patel v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	20
<i>Rife v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	36
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) . . . . .	49
<i>Shaar, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 541 (B.I.A. 1996), petition for review denied, 141 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	27, 42, 43, 45, 46
<i>Sidikhouya v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2005) . . .	28
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) . . . .	48
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) . . . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	36
<i>Tovar-Landin v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) . . . . .	26

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tuakoi, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 1985) . . . . .	27
<i>Ugokwe v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 453 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) . . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976) . . . . .	37
<i>Vidal v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	36
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) . . . . .	20

Statutes, regulations and rules:

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135:	
§ 402(3), 116 Stat. 2178 . . . . .	3
§ 441, 116 Stat. 2192 . . . . .	3
§ 442, 116 Stat. 2193 . . . . .	3
§ 1512(d), 116 Stat. 2310 . . . . .	3
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546n . . . . .	27
§ 304(a), 110 Stat. 3009-593 (8 U.S.C. 1229c) . . . . .	9
§ 304(a)(3):	
110 Stat. 3009-596 (8 U.S.C. 1229c(a)(2) (Supp. II 1996)) . . . . .	24
110 Stat. 3009-597 (8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(2) (Supp. II 1996)) . . . . .	24, 25
110 Stat. 3009-597 (8 U.S.C. 1229c(d)) . . . . .	24
110 Stat. 3009-597 (8 U.S.C. 1229c(f)) . . . . .	25

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 306(a), 110 Stat. 3009-607 (8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)) . . . . .	25
§ 306(b), 110 Stat. 3009-612 . . . . .	8, 36
§ 308(b)(6), 110 Stat. 3009-615 . . . . .	24
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978:	
§ 545, 104 Stat. 5064 (8 U.S.C. 1252b(e)(2)(A) (Supp. III 1991))(1) . . . . .	24
§ 545(c), 104 Stat. 5065 . . . . .	9
§ 545(d), 104 Stat. 5066 . . . . .	9
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> . . . . .	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B) . . . . .	6
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B)(i) . . . . .	11, 39
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1) . . . . .	40
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3) . . . . .	40
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a)(3) (1994) . . . . .	36
8 U.S.C. 1105a(c) (1994) . . . . .	36
8 U.S.C. 1158 (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	2, 7
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A) . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(i) . . . . .	2, 3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii) . . . . .	2, 3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii) . . . . .	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) . . . . .	29
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(v) . . . . .	30
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	3
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(6)(A) . . . . .	46
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(A) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	8, 30, 32, 46

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(B) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	9, 31, 32
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii)-(iv) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	34
8 U.S.C. 1229b (§ 240A) . . . . .	12
8 U.S.C. 1229b (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	2
8 U.S.C. 1229c (§ 240B) . . . . .	5, 12, 15
8 U.S.C. 1229c(a)(1) . . . . .	3, 4, 41
8 U.S.C. 1229c(a)(2)(A) . . . . .	5
8 U.S.C. 1229c(a)(3) . . . . .	5
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1) . . . . .	3, 4, 11, 19, 41
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(D) . . . . .	16, 29
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(2) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(3) . . . . .	5, 6, 15, 19, 30
8 U.S.C. 1229c(d) . . . . .	25, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1229c(d) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	7, 12
8 U.S.C. 1229c(d)(1) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	7, 15, 19, 26, 30
8 U.S.C. 1229c(d)(1)(A) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	7
8 U.S.C. 1229c(d)(2) . . . . .	7
8 U.S.C. 1229c(d)(3) (Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	7
8 U.S.C. 1229c(e) . . . . .	3, 41
8 U.S.C. 1229c(f) . . . . .	7, 8
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	7
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(4) (1964) . . . . .	37
8 U.S.C. 1252 (1994) . . . . .	40
8 U.S.C. 1252(b) (1964) . . . . .	38
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(3) . . . . .	8

IX

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(3)(B) .....	36
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6) .....	35
8 U.S.C. 1252b(e)(2)(A) (Supp. III 1991) .....	42
8 U.S.C. 1252b(e)(2)(A) (1994) .....	42
8 U.S.C. 1252b(f)(2) (1994) .....	42
8 U.S.C. 1252b(f)(2) (1994) .....	42
8 U.S.C. 1255 (§ 245) .....	12
8 U.S.C. 1255 (2000 & Supp. V 2005) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1255(a) .....	50
8 U.S.C. 1326 .....	3
International Patient Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-406, § 2, 114 Stat. 1755-1757 (8 U.S.C. 1229c(a)(2)(B)) .....	24
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 .....	7, 25
§ 812, 119 Stat. 3057 .....	7
§ 812, 119 Stat. 3057 (8 U.S.C. 1229c(d) (Supp. V 2005)) .....	25
§ 812, 119 Stat. 3057 (8 U.S.C. 1229c(d)(2) (Supp. V 2005)) .....	25
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.2 (1989) .....	9
Section 3.2 (1995) .....	46, 20a
Section 3.2(b)(2) .....	9
Section 3.6(b) (1995) .....	43
Section 3.8 (1977) .....	39, 41
Section 3.8(a) (1995) .....	43

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 240.26 (1997) . . . . .	44
Section 244.2 (1995) . . . . .	43
Section 1003.1(d)(1) . . . . .	41
Section 1003.2(a) . . . . .	9
Section 1003.2(e) . . . . .	8
Section 1003.2(c)(1) . . . . .	8
Section 1003.2(d) . . . . .	9, 28, 37
Section 1003.2(f) . . . . .	10, 34, 40, 44
Section 1003.23(b)(1) . . . . .	37
Section 1003.23(b)(3) . . . . .	8
Section 1003.23(b)(4)(ii) . . . . .	34
Section 1003.23(b)(4)(iii)(A) . . . . .	34
Section 1003.38(b) . . . . .	6
Section 1240.26(b)(1)(i)(A) . . . . .	29
Section 1240.26(b)(1)(i) . . . . .	4
Section 1240.26(c)(1) . . . . .	19
Section 1240.26(c)(1)(iv) . . . . .	29
Section 1240.26(d) . . . . .	6, 11
Section 1240.26(f) . . . . .	5, 19
Section 1240.26(h) . . . . .	10, 31, 44
Section 1241.1(f) . . . . .	6, 21, 39, 45
Section 1241.7 . . . . .	3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 60(b) . . . . .	35
Rule 62(b) . . . . .	35
Miscellaneous:	
59 Fed. Reg. 29,386 (1994) . . . . .	9

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
60 Fed. Reg. 24,574 (1995) .....	9
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 18,900 .....	9
p. 18,905 .....	9
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 10,312 .....	44
p. 10,325 .....	44
p. 10,326 .....	45
72 Fed. Reg. (2007):	
p. 67,674 .....	47
p. 67,676 .....	48
p. 67,678 .....	17, 48
p. 67,677 .....	48
p. 67,682 .....	48
Executive Office of Immigration Review, U.S. Dep't of Justice <i>FY 2006 Statistical Year Book (Feb. 2007)</i> < <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy06syb.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/ fy06syb.pdf</a> > .....	32
